SRLEV periodically reviews the level of longevity-mortality compensation that is inherent in its portfolios. For an

adequate assessment of these compensation effects in the portfolio, SRLEV monitors the absolute profit/loss

SRLEV Annual report 2012 103

development in time of its mortality assumptions for the entire portfolio.

The solvency of the life insurance portfolio is sensitive to changes in the parameters used for the actuarial calculations.

To gain insight into this sensitivity the effects of changes in mortality, surrender probabilities (including non-contributory)

and (continuous) costs were calculated separately.

In doing so, the changes in the parameters for the entire life portfolio were calculated and expressed in the solvency of

SRLEV NV.

The solvency’s sensitivity to changes in the technical parameters is fairly limited in comparison with previous years,

except for the sensitivity to the longevity risk. This is because the longevity risk increases if the interest rate decreases.

The sensitivity to the risks of surrender, including non-contributory continuation, and mortality risk is strongly mitigated by

the surrender floor restriction in the adequacy test.

Sensitivity solvency as a result of changes in technical parameters

In € millions 2012 2011

Solvency ratio 211% 223%

Impact of the sensitivities:

- 50% increase in surrender rates (4%) (4%)

- 15% higher mortality rates (short-life risk) (2%) (4%)

- 20% lower mortality rates (longevity risk) (36%) (34%)

- 10% increase in renewal expenses + 1% higher cost inflation (20%) (19%)

Changes in the technical parameters have an effect on the result. The sensitivity of the solvency of SRLEV to changes in

the financial markets is explained in chapter 23 Capital management.

Life expectancies

To forecast the survival probabilities of the entire population, SRLEV uses the model published by the Netherlands

Actuarial Association in this respect (AG 2012). To this day, SRLEV used the model published by the PLT committee of

the Dutch Association of Insurers. However, in 2012 the Dutch Association of Insurers indicated that this so-called PLT

model will no longer be updated. In addition to this basis for mortality, SRLEV also updated the empirical data for

[…]

was decided not to steer on the basis of this indicator. The actual interest rate management (and accompanying hedging

policy) is driven by the results of the sensitivity calculations related to economic value and solvency. In addition, tooling

was implemented in 2012 for measuring key rate durations of obligations, so that more insight into and grip was gained

on the sensitivities per maturity segment.

SRLEV Annual report 2012 109

Duration fixed assets and liabilities SRLEV

 2012 2011

Duration of fixed income investments 9.3 8.7

Duration of provision for insurance contracts 12.8 10.9

Interest rate sensitivity fair value shareholders’ equity (net of taxation)

In economic reality, all balance sheet items (both assets and liabilities) with an underlying cash flow schedule change in

value when the interest rate changes. With a 1% increase in interest rates, the fair value of shareholders’ equity

increases by € 153 million (2011: increase of € 136 million). With a 1% interest rate decrease, the fair value of

shareholders’ equity decreases by € 596 million (2011: decrease of € 204 million).

Interest rate sensitivity fair value shareholders' equity SRLEV

 Interest +1% Interest -1%

In € millions 2012 2011 2012 2011

Investments (1,738) (1,625) 1,968 1,983

Technical provisions 1,827 1,556 (2,565) (1,969)

Other assets and liabilities 18 205 (17) (217)

Derivatives 46 - 18 -

Shareholders' equity 153 136 (596) (204)

Interest rate sensitivity IFRS result and shareholders’ equity

The accounting result and shareholders’ equity change as a result of value changes in interest rate derivatives and the

fixed-income portfolio classified as available for sale. Moreover, the use of shadow loss accounting has negative impact

on shareholders equity if interest rates drop. This is because the book value of the insurance liabilities must be

increased. When interest rates rise, the decrease of the shadow loss deficit will first be recognised in shareholders

equity.

Interest rate sensitivity on result and shareholders's equity SRLEV

 Interest +1% Interest -1%

In € millions 2012 2011 2012 2011

Result - (20) - (1,636)

Shareholders' equity (102) 112 92 2,128

The effect of a 1% increase or decrease in interest rates on the result is nil. In respect of shareholders’ equity, this is

€ 102 million negative in the event of a 1% increase in interest rates (2011: € 112 million positive). A 1% decrease in

interest rates has an effect of € 92 million positive (2011: € 2,128 million positive). The development of the effect of a

decrease or increase of interest rates in comparison to 2011 is the result of the use of shadow loss accounting.

Average effective interest rates

The overview below shows the average effective interest rates of the financial assets, the financial liabilities and the

[…]

countries has an immediate effect on the discount curve and is therefore a source of uncertainty if the weighting in the

investment portfolio deviates from the weighting in the ECB AAA curve adjusted for UFR. Due to the current

overweighting in Germany and the Netherlands and the underweighting in France in the investment portfolio, a basis risk

occurs if the credit risk surcharges of these countries level out.

SRLEV Annual report 2012 111

20.4.4
Equity and property investment risk SRLEV

The equity and similar investments of SRLEV amounted to € 1,198 million at year-end 2012 (2011: € 1,151 million). The

increase in 2012 was caused in particular by higher equity markets.

The IFRS equities classification also includes participations in funds that invest in other types of securities. The ALM

policy and the market sensitivities are adjusted accordingly.

SRLEV periodically examines the impact of changes in equity markets and property markets on the result and on

shareholders’ equity. As is the case for the interest rate risk, scenario analyses are used here as well.

The table below shows the indicative results of this analysis at the balance sheet date net of taxation.

Sensitivity equities and property SRLEV

 Result Shareholders' equity

In € millions 2012 2011 2012 2011

Equities +10% - - 88 74

Equities -10% (70) (78) (88) (74)

Property +10% 23 25 17 19

Property -10% (23) (25) (17) (19)

20.4.5
Exchange rate risk SRLEV

The exchange rate risk of SRLEV is caused by a combination of investments and liabilities in foreign currencies that are

not perfectly matched.

With respect to the fixed-income investments, the policy of SRLEV is to permit only a very limited exchange rate risk. The

exchange rate risk on fixed-income investments with a foreign currency denomination is therefore, in principle, hedged

completely with currency swaps.

Exchange rate risk also manifests itself in the equity investments of the Insurance activities. This exchange rate risk,

after netting the exchange rate risk in other non-fixed income investments and liabilities, is structurally hedged using

[…]

€ 1,965 million. Net of tax, this negatively impacted total equity by € 1,474 million in 2012. The remaining shortfall of €

206 million gross (€ 155 million net) was charged to the income statement as a partial impairment of the VOBA.

The effect on equity and result of the change in the interest rate used in the liability adequacy test, is described in

paragraph 17.3.4.2 Changes in estimates.

Regulatory liability adequacy test (TRT)
SRLEV includes the excess or deficit in the book value of the technical provisions with respect to the corresponding test

provisions in the available solvency. SRLEV determines this excess or deficit by performing the Regulatory liability

adequacy test (TRT) under the Dutch Financial Supervision Act.

In 2012, the test result was ultimately adversely impacted by non-economic factors such as changes to the projected

future mortality rates due to the use of different forecast tables with new mortality trends (see also section Life

expectancies in section 20.2.4 Managing insurance risks in the life insurance portfolio).

23.3.3
Market sensitivity regulatory solvency ratio

The table below shows the sensitivity of DNB solvency of SRLEV. The main risk drivers are interest rates and spread.

SRLEV Annual report 2012 132

Market sensitivity regulatory solvency ratio REAAL NV

In € millions 2012 2011

Interest rates -1% 18% (26%)

Interest rates +1% (11%) 8%

Credit spreads Corporate Bonds +0.5% (11%) (10%)

Credit spreads Sovereign Bonds +0.5% (2%) (2%)

Equity prices -10% (2%) (2%)

In 2012, the sensitivity of SRLEV to interest rate cuts changed from -26% when interest rates fell at year-end 2011 to

-11% at year-end 2012 when interest rates rose. This change is mainly due to the UFR method introduced by the Dutch

Central Bank. For a more detailed explanation of the discounting curve see paragraph 20.4.1 Risk Management market

risk.

SRLEV continues the active reduction of their exposure to interest rate risk in 2012. This reduction was mainly achieved

with the acquisition of additional interest rate derivatives in the form of swaptions so as to further match the profit sharing